
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 03 August 2016

To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman)
Mr KWP Lynch (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr SL Bray
Mr WJ Crooks

Mrs J Richards
Mr BE Sutton
Mr P Wallace
Mr R Ward
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  11 AUGUST 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be taken 
under the relevant item at the end of the agenda).

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  HINCKLEY HEALTH SERVICES REVIEW 

Members will receive an update from CCG representatives.

7.  CO-OP CAR PARK (Verbal Report)

At the invitation of the Chairman, representatives of businesses in the town centre will be 
in attendance as witnesses.

8.  HINCKLEY MARKETS PROCUREMENT (Pages 7 - 14)

To discuss the recent decision of the Executive in relation to a procurement exercise for 
Hinckley Markets. A representative of the market traders will be in attendance as witness.

9.  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE (Pages 15 - 42)

To seek support for a revised Local Development Scheme for the period 2016-2019.

10.  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 50)

To inform members of enhancement schemes under the Environmental Improvement 
Programme.

11.  GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 54)

To consider and make recommendations to the Executive in relation to the charge for the 
garden waste service for 2017/18 and in part for 2018/19.

12.  EXTENDING FUNDING AND RELATED SUPPORT TO PARISHES (Pages 55 - 72)

To seek support for recommendations to Council regarding revision of the Parish & 
Community Initiative Fund and an additional fund available to larger parishes.

13.  EFFICIENCY PLAN (Pages 73 - 98)

To seek views on the draft Efficiency Plan prior to consideration by Council and, if 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

approved, submission to the DCLG.

14.  MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 99 - 102)

Attached for information.

15.  SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17 (Pages 103 - 108)

Work programme attached.

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As raised under item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank



-10 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

16 JUNE 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr BE Sutton, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward and 
Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Andrew Killip, Lisa Kirby, 
Rebecca Owen and Rob Parkinson

31 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray and Richards. It was 
noted that Cllr Williams would arrive a few minutes late due to work commitments.

32 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

33 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

It was noted that there would be a verbal update on the Leicester & Leicestershire 
Combined Authority which would be taken at the end of the public agenda. This was 
deemed urgent due to information emerging since publication of the agenda.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

35 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to a report which recommended the 
establishment of a Public Space Protection Order to prevent antisocial activities in public 
places. The Order would cover use of intoxicating substances on public land, use of fires 
and barbecues on public land, keeping of dogs on leads in certain areas or if requested, 
restrictions on dogs in certain places (ie play areas) and fouling of land by dogs. 

Councillor Williams entered the meeting at 6.42pm.

It was acknowledged that some aspects of the Order would be borough-wide and others 
would cover HBBC land only. With regard to parish councils, members were informed 
that once this Order had been approved, officers would visit each parish council to 
discuss implementation of Orders on parish land, on which they would then need to 
consult.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-11 -

In response to members’ questions, the following points were noted:

 Consultation had taken place face-to-face in parks and cemete
[...]
mployment and infrastructure were necessary.

The poor rail infrastructure in Leicestershire was highlighted, and it was noted that the 
County Council had commissioned a draft rail strategy and that cross border 
communications between transport authorities were improving. Officers agreed to obtain 
a copy of a report going to the County Council’s Cabinet in relation to this and to invite a 
representative to the Scrutiny Commission to present it.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The Strategic Growth Statement for Leicester and Leicestershire 
for consultation starting in July 2016 be endorsed;

(ii) The costs related to the production of the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan be noted;

(iii) Continuous communication take place to raise awareness of the 
need for development;

(iv) The County Council be invited to present the draft rail strategy to 
the Scrutiny Commission.

39 CORPORATE PLAN ANNUAL SUMMARY OF ACHIEVEMENTS 

Members received a summary of achievements for 2015-16 against the Corporate Plan. 
Concern was expressed regarding the use of acronyms and jargon in the report and it 
was agreed that it be put into plain English prior to presentation to Council.

It was noted that the Corporate Plan was currently being reviewed and agreed that a 
working group of the Scrutiny Commission meet to inform the new Corporate Plan.

A member reported that residents were concerned about call waiting times when ringing 
the council, and it was agreed that Finance & Performance Scrutiny be asked to look at 
this.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) The language in the report be reviewed prior to presentation to 
Council;

(iii) Finance & Performance Scrutiny be requested to look into call 
waiting times.

Page 4



-14 -

40 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17 

In considering the work programme for the year, a member asked about the Town 
Centre Vision document as they had not seen a copy. It was agreed that this would be 
circulated to members and that the new Asset & Regeneration Strategy group would 
receive progress reports. The Chairman suggested that this be included in capital project 
progress reports to the Commission.

41 LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

The Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the Leicester & Leicestershire 
Combined Authority, informing members that making of the Order was imminent and that 
all members would be notified when it had been approved.

42 EFFICIENCY PLAN 

It was noted that this item was deferred pending further information in relation to the New 
Homes Bonus.

43 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Lay seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act.

44 CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

The Scrutiny Commission discussed proposals for revisions to the corporate structure 
arising from the voluntary redundancy of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction).

RESOLVED – the comments made be given consideration by the Leader 
and the Chief Executive.

(The Meeting closed at 8.56 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Scrutiny Commission 11 August 2016

WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

Hinckley Markets Procurement

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 On 14 July 2016, Scrutiny requested to review the report on Executive’s recent 
decision to undertake a procurement exercise in relation to the operation of Hinckley 
Markets.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Scrutiny considers the report and comments accordingly.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 On 29 June 2016 a report was presented to Executive, which proposed the Counc
[...]


Process to be managed 
internally by Officers

Cultural 
Services 
Manager

4 Financial income - Impact 
on other revenue streams 
of the Council

Likelihood: 3 Impact 5

Ensuring services such as 
Street cleansing requirements 
are factored into the tender 
process

Cultural 
Services 
Manager

10.4 These risks will be managed and reviewed as part of the procurement process and 
will be inserted into the Corporate Risk Register.

11. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 Not applicable

12. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications, in particular any potential TUPE arrangements

Page 9



06/16

Background papers: Executive 9th March 2016 – Development Plan
Executive 29th June 2016 – Markets Procurement

Contact Officers: Simon D Jones, Cultural Services Manager
Mark Hryniw, Town Centre Manager, 01455 255755

Executive Members: Councillor Amanda Wright, Executive Member for Culture & Sport
Councillor Chris Ladkin, Executive Member for Town Centres

Page 10



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Executive 29 June 2016

WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

Hinckley Markets Procurement

Report of Bill Cullen, Deputy Chief Executive

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Executive’s approval to undertake a formal procurement exercise in relation 
to the operation of Hinckley Markets.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Executive approves the commencement of the procurement process as detailed 
within section 3.4 and following

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Following a report presented to Executive 9th March 2016, it was agreed that Officers 
explore all options for improvement/development of Hinckley’s Market, including 
undertaking soft market discussions, to understand what the private sector can 
potentially offer. Subsequent to that meeting, and on the basis of the ‘soft’ 
discussions (3.3 below), it is 
[...]
 of Battle of
Bosworth litter bins, repainting of benches and a
refurbishment of a noticeboard. 

Project
Completed

St Catherine's
Churchyard, Burbage

Works to headstone This project involved a contribution towards the
restoration of headstones.

Project
Completed

Witherley Church yard project This project involved repairs to St Peters churchyard
path.

Project
Completed

P
age 49



Markfield Village trail information board This project involved a contribution towards an
information board relating to the village plaque
scheme.

Project
Completed

Queens Park, Hinckley Heritage lighting This project involved a contribution towards 8
heritage lights in Queens Park. 

Project
Completed

Sutton Cheney and
Dadlington

Installation of heritage nameplates This project involved the installation of heritage
nameplates in Dadlington and Sutton Cheney.

Project
Completed

Ashby Canal Repairs to bridge 26 and 41 This project involved a contribution towards
materials for repairs to bridge 26, Foxwells Bridge
and the southern parapet bridge 41, Jacksons Bridge
working with the Canal & River Trust. 

Project
Completed

Ratby Installation of Heritage plagues This project involved installation of two Ratby
information plaques; Site of Former Framework
Knitters Workshop and Site of Blacksmith's Smithy.

Project
Completed

P
age 50



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 11 AUGUST 2016
EXECUTIVE 24 AUGUST 2016

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

Charge for Garden Waste collection service 2017 and 2018

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Executive approval to set the charge for the garden waste service for 
2017/18 and in part for 2018/19. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Executive approves the charge for the garden waste service for 2017/18 at £24.

2.2 That Executive approves the charge for those paying for the garden waste service by 
direct debit at £24 for 2018/19. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE R
[...]
nvironmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Caroline Roffey x5782
Executive Member: Councillor Mark Nickerson (Neighbourhood Services)

Page 54



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 11 August 2016
COUNCIL              6 September 2016

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

EXTENDING FUNDING AND RELATED SUPPORT TO PARISHES AND COMMUNITIES

Report of Chief Executive

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Council approval for revisions to the Parish and Communities Initiative Fund 
and an additional fund – a Strategic Regeneration Support Fund – to be available for 
larger parishes.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Council:

i. Approve the revised criteria and arrangements for the Parish and Communities 
Initiative Fund (PCIF) – as set out in Appendix A.

ii. Approve the details for the additional Developing Communities Fund (DCF), available 
for Parishes whose precept is above £85,000pa – as set out in Appendix B.

iii. Endorse and engage in the encouragement to Parishes and communities to bring 
forward Neighbourhood Development Plans and associated outline applications for 
Developing Communities funding by 9 December 2016, where possible.

iv. Approve the establishment of a Neighbourhood Planning Support Officer – as set out 
in Appendix D – should the thresholds in 3.7 be met..

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 This Council has a longstanding commitment to rural support, via the Parish and 
Community Initiative Fund (PCIF). From its inception at £80k p.a. (2005), through to 
a speedy expansion to £100k p.a. to its current level of £125k p.a. (from April 2016), 
it has supported 223 projects in villages and rural communities. During 2016/17 the 
total committed spend since the inception of the scheme will reach £1m. It has been 
a co
[...]
support per year to communities, currently 
targeted to support neighbourhood plans.  During 2016/17, to date, resources have 
already been committed to support Desford and Sheepy. Additional support can be 
purchased from the Rural Communities Council. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71



Page 72



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Scrutiny Commission 11 August 2016
Council             6 September 2016

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

EFFICIENCY PLAN

Report of Chief Executive

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek views of the Commission on the current draft of the Efficiency Plan, due to 
be submitted to Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) by 14 
October 2016, following approval by Council on 6 September.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members of the Commission consider the current draft and suggest revisions 
and amendments, as appropriate, for final consideration by Council on 6 September.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 On 10 March 2016, the then Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government invited all Councils in England to undertake a formal engagement with 
Government, in the form of an Efficiency Plan, which would secure a multi-year 
settlement for Revenue Support Grant (RSG). Whilst it is known that RSG is reducing 
(to nil) over the four year period of such an arrangement, an agreement would ensure 
a ‘lock-in’ of funding for those participating Councils; thus giving stability and security, 
at least on that funding stream.

3.2 The development of a robust Efficiency Plan will provide the opportunity for the 
Council to set a clear direction for that four year period, support our ability to 
strengthen our financial management and form the basis for improved collaborative 
working with local partners, whilst reforming the way local services are provided and 
funded.

3.3 The draft attached to this paper is the latest version of the Plan, the final version of 
which will be su
[...]
112
Council Tax Income £3,648,960 £3,881,212 £4,121,295 £4,369,428
Total £10,248,194 £10,302,790 £9,736,847 £9,428,753
Movement on prior year £579,856 £54,595 -£565,943 -£308,094P

age 96



21

Appendix 3: Efficiencies/Pressures (£s) over the period

Total Additional Efficiencies/pressures
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020

New income and efficiency 
savings

-£2,353,022 -£737,939 -£759,751 -£240,924

Pressures £2,548,238 £569,444 £787,185 £340,257
Net £195,216 -£168,496 £27,434 £99,333

P
age 97



Comment [AW]:  This is as per the 
MTFS, the position will have changed 
in response to green waste and the 
y/e close, but figures not yet available 
in final position.

22

Appendix 4: Positon of Reserves to the end of the period

2016/2017 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 
Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Closing General Fund Balance £1,113,891 £1,588,167 £1,469,066 £942,539

Percentage of net budget 10.9% 15.4% 15.1% 10.0%

Closing  Earmarked Reserves 
Balance £3,541,620 £3,886,990 £4,219,050 £4,658,110

Total General Fund Reserves 
and Balances £4,655,511 £5,475,157 £5,688,117 £5,600,649

General Fund Surplus/(Deficit) £89,071 £557,888 £495,382 £10,690

     

Contribution to/( from) 
Balances to support in year 
expenditure

-£115,933 £474,276 -£119,101 -£526,528

P
age 98



-15 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

20 JUNE 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman

Mrs R Camamile, Mr DS Cope, Mrs J Kirby, Mrs H Smith, Miss DM Taylor, Mr P Wallace 
and Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Clive Taylor and Ashley Wilson

45 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the final meeting of the Finance, Audit & 
Performance Committee, held on 21 March 2016, be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

47 TENANT EVALUATION TEAM REVIEW PROJECTS 

Members re
[...]
t that they were being reviewed.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

50 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the work programme and were informed that performance items would 
be added following a meeting of the scrutiny chairs in July.

(The Meeting closed at 7.03 pm)

Page 100



-34 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

25 JULY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mrs H Smith, Mr P Wallace and Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Timothy Finn and Rebecca Owen

94 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile and Kirby.

95 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Williams and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

97 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2015/16 

Members received an update on the council’s treasury management activity in 2015/16. 
It was noted that interest rates remained stable and there had been no additional long 
term borrowing.

98 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 1 2016/17 

Members were informed of the position with regard to sundry debts as at 30 June 2016. 
It was noted that the debts would continue to be chased to minimise the amounts written 
off. It was requested that any write-off report be brought to this group prior to decision.

In relation to homelessness debt, a member asked about the level of the DCLG 
Homelessness Prevention Grant. It was agreed that a response be provided to members 
following the meeting.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and it be requested that future write-off 
reports be brought to this group.

99 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 1 2016/17 

The business rates performance for the first quarter of 2016/17 was presented to 
members. It was noted that the future of business rates retention was not yet
[...]
agement activity

Ensure compliance with 
policy

Ashley 
Wilson

4

P
age 106



Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims

3 April 2017 Performance & risk, 3rd quarter To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

To programme

Living / minimum wage
Libraries
Burial services

Key to corporate aims
1 – creating a vibrant place to work and live
2 – empowering communities
3 – supporting individuals
4 – providing value for money and pro-active servicesP

age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Hinckley Markets Procurement
	Markets Procurement.Exec 29.6.16
	10 Hinckley Markets Procurement


	9 Local Development Scheme update
	LDS 2016-19appendix 1
	LDS Timetable appendix 2

	10 Environmental Improvement Programme
	EnvImprovementProgAppendix1
	EnvImprovementProgAppendix2

	11 Garden waste collection service 2017/18
	12 Extending funding and related support to parishes
	PCIF Proposed Changes 2016 Appendix A
	Parish Support Funding Appendix B (Version 2 CL Comment)
	Neighbourhood Planning Purpose and Resources Appendix C
	Neighbourhood Planning Officer Support

	13 Efficiency Plan
	Efficiency Plan New Master

	14 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny
	Minutes , 25/07/2016 Finance & Performance Scrutiny

	15 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2016-17





Minutes of the meeting


-38 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

11 AUGUST 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs J Richards, Mr BE Sutton, 
Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms BM Witherford (for Mr KWP Lynch)

Also in attendance: Councillor J Kirby, Councillor C Ladkin, Councillor M Nickerson and 
Councillor SL Rooney

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Simon D Jones, Julie 
Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Nic Thomas

106 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch with the substitution 
of Councillor Witherford authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

107 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Wallace, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

109 HINCKLEY HEALTH SERVICES REVIEW 

Dr Nick Willmott and Caroline Trivithick presented an update on the Hinckley Community 
Health Services review. During the presentation, reference was made to:

 The preference to keep x-and outpatient services together
 Acknowledging the issue of public transport requirements in relation to accessing 

services at Sunnyside
 Continuing to gather further evidence for the business case which would then be 

presented to NHS England
 Acknowledgement of the strength of public feeling and fondness for Mount Road 

hospital

During discussion on the presentation, members raised the following points:

 The importance of continuing services on the current site until facilities were open 
at the new site

 The possible future use of the current Mount Road hospital for health-related 
voluntary bodies

 The need for a walk-in centre in Hinckley



-39 -

 The desire to see improvement in medical services, as well as change and 
efficiencies

 The recognition that the health services in Hinckley served towns and villages 
outside of Hinckley

 Concern about the road outside Sunnyside hospital and the need to add traffic 
calming measures and to improve access and pedestrian safety

 Potential for additional town centre parking on this site.

Members asked that the CCG continue to engage with the Scrutiny Commission and 
provide updates on proposals.

110 CO-OP CAR PARK 

This item was brought to the Scrutiny Commission following consideration of a petition at 
Council on 27 July which asked the authority to purchase the Co-op car park. Council 
had requested consideration of the matter by the Scrutiny Commission prior to a report 
being brought to Council on 6 September. Rosemary Wright, Chairman of the Chamber 
of Trade, and Carl Brooks, owner of a business in upper Castle Street, were in 
attendance at the invitation of the Chairman as witnesses.

Having heard the representations of Mrs Wright and Mr Brooks, it was proposed by 
Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Bill that the Council be recommended to 
purchase the Co-op site in order to support businesses and shoppers. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was carried and it was therefore

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to seek to gain ownership of 
the Co-op site at the earliest opportunity, on the best possible terms, in 
order to secure car parking capacity in the upper Castle Street and 
surrounding area to support the traders and businesses located there.

111 HINCKLEY MARKETS PROCUREMENT 

Following a decision by the Executive at its meeting on 29 June 2016 to undertake a 
formal procurement exercise in relation to the operation of Hinckley Markets, some 
members of the Scrutiny Commission had requested to review the report before the 
decision being implemented. At the invitation of the Chairman, a representative of the 
market traders was in attendance as a witness.

During discussion, the following points were raised:

 The importance of the market in drawing visitors to the town centre
 The ageing profile of market traders who may take the opportunity to retire should 

a private operator be procured
 Concern of traders about private management of the markets
 The motivation of private operators being financial rather than operating in the 

interests of the town and current traders
 The national decline of markets and success of Hinckley’s in comparison
 The need to protect current stallholders being reflected in the tender 

documentation
 Previous experiences of the Council of outsourcing had proven generally that 

services were better delivered in-house
 The need to maintain a balance of traders, which is a policy unlikely to be 

maintained under private management
 The need to give proper consideration to the matter, as it appeared to be a 

rushed decision.



-40 -

A member enquired about the reasons for the report and whether it was due to a loss of 
revenue or other problems. In response, the Executive member explained that there 
were weaknesses, for example the Monday market and ageing traders, who may retire 
and their stalls may remain unfilled. 

The following was requested by members:

 Information on which other authorities had outsourced their markets and what 
results this had produced

 To view the business case for considering a procurement exercise
 That the Scrutiny Commission sees the documents before the tender is 

advertised
 That the Scrutiny Commission has the opportunity to consider the outcome of the 

tender process prior to a decision by the Executive.

Councillor Bray wished it to be recorded that the Liberal Democrat group was opposed to 
any move to privatise the market and, seconded by Councillor Crooks, he moved that the 
Executive takes no further steps on the procurement of markets’ management until the 
Scrutiny Commission has had the opportunity both to examine the tender specification 
and to review the business case for change. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – that the Executive be RECOMMENDED to take no further 
steps on the procurement of markets’ management until the Scrutiny 
Commission has had the opportunity both to examine the tender 
specification and to review the business case for change.

Councillor Wallace wished it to be recorded that he voted against the 
motion.

112 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 

Members received a report which proposed a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
for 2016-19 which was a statutory requirement and crucial in decision making. During 
discussion and in response to questions asked, the following points were made:

 The significant weight of the local plan in decision making
 The need to commit to support all parishes and defined communities, particularly 

on approaching the end of the period covered by the document in 2019
 The need to keep abreast of housing numbers and delivery of affordable housing 

(it was noted that a report on affordable housing delivery was on the work 
programme for the October meeting)

 The gypsy and traveller study, the outcome of which would be reported to the 
planning policy working group, was queried and it was requested that it be 
presented to a future meeting of the Commission

 The important need to explain reasons for housing growth to the public.

RESOLVED – 

(i) Council be RECOMMENDED to make a commitment to 
neighbourhood planning;

(ii) The outcome of the gypsy and traveller study be brought to a 
future meeting.

113 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 



-41 -

The Scrutiny Commission received a report which outlined the Environmental 
Improvement Programme for 2016/17. Members welcomed the report and were 
supportive of the continuing scheme which, they felt, added vitality to rural settlements. It 
was requested that any schemes that weren’t recommended for approval be included in 
future reports, and that any not recommended for 2016/17 be circulated to members 
outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and any applications not supported 
be listed in future reports.

114 GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 2017/18 

Members received a report which sought support for setting the charge for the garden 
waste service for 2017/18 and, for those paying by direct debit, for 2018/19. Councillor 
Bray stated that he could not support the report as he didn’t agree with the imposition of 
a charge at all, and, along with three other members, stood to request voting on the 
recommendation be recorded. The vote was taken as follows:

Councillors Camamile, Richards, Sutton, Wallace, Ward and Williams voted FOR the 
recommendation (6);

Councillors Bray, Crooks, Bill, Lay and Witherford voted AGAINST the recommendation 
(5).

It was therefore

RESOLVED –

(i) the Executive be RECOMMENDED to approve the charge for the 
garden waste service for 2017/18 at £24;

(ii) the Executive be RECOMMENDED to approve the charge for 
those paying for the garden waste service by direct debit at £24 for 
2018/19.

115 EXTENDING FUNDING AND RELATED SUPPORT TO PARISHES 

A report which recommended revisions to the Parish and Community Initiative Fund 
(PCIF) and creation of a new Developing Communities Fund was presented to members. 
The report and proposals were welcomed.

In relation to the PCIF, concern was expressed about inviting schools to bid for funding 
and it was emphasised that the decision to consider them only if funding remained after 
all other bids had been considered must be enforced, or that they should only be invited 
to bid if there was funding after the first tranche of bids had been considered. Following 
discussion, it was agreed that the latter would be proposed as a recommendation.

Members also asked whether the PCIF would be available for projects in Hinckley, and 
in response it was noted that it would, and that match funding would need to be provided 
from the special expenses area budget.

RESOLVED –

(i) The report be welcomed and proposals be endorsed;



-42 -

(ii) Council be RECOMMENDED to agree to only invite schools to 
submit a bid to the PCIF if there was funding remaining after all 
bids had been considered.

116 EFFICIENCY PLAN 

The views of the Scrutiny Commission were sought on the current draft of the Efficiency 
Plan which would be considered by Council on 6 September and, if approved, submitted 
to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) by 14 October. It 
was noted that there was no set format for the submission and also that the appendices 
would be amended prior to council as figures were updated.

RESOLVED – the report be welcomed and supported.

117 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 20 June and 25 July 2016 were 
received for information.

118 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17 

The work programme for 2016-17 was supported, subject to the addition of any other 
items agreed at this meeting.

(The Meeting closed at 9.05 pm)

CHAIRMAN

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


